
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

SCAFFOLDING AND LIFTS ACT 1957 

REVOCATION AND DETERMINATION OF FEES 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

INSTRUMENT No. 141 OF 1999 

This Determination made under section 6B of the Scaffolding and Lifts Act 1957 (the 
Act) revokes the existing Determination of Fees and sets the fees for the purposes of the 
Act. 

All fees have increased as a result of CPI adjustments in accordance with Government 
policy. 

The result will be an increase in revenue for the ACT. 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 



Section of the Scaffolding and Lifts Act 1 July 1998 1 July 1999 
1957 

Section 6 of the Act provides for: 

- the application for a learners permit for $29.00 $29.00 
either a power crane or a power hoist, or to 
act as a rigger, dogman, scaffolder or crane 
chaser 

- the issuance of any certificate of 
competency as a power crane driver, power 
hoist driver, rigger, dogman, scaffolder, 
crane chaser or a certificate as an authorised 
attendant, other than a certificate signed by 
the Chief Inspector on the successful 
completion of a TAPE course approved by 
the Occupational Health and Safety Registrar 

a) examination $39.00 $39.00 

b) certificate $34.00 $34.00 

and where applicant is unsuccessful 

c) re-examination $39.00 $39.00 

For the issue of copies of any of the $34.00 $34.00 
certificates of competency or a certificate as 
authorised attendants referred to above 

- the review of the design of cranes, hoists, $33.00 plus $33.00 plus 
lifts, plant, scaffolding and gear $66.00 per hour $66.00 per hour 

-the testing of lifts $33.00 plus $33.00 plus 
$23.00 per hour $23.00 per hour 

Re-testing where initial test has failed $527.00 plus $527.00 plus 
inspection 63.00 per hour 63.00 per hour 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislatJon.act.gov.au 



Section of the Scaffolding and Lifts Act 1 July 1998 
1957 

1 July 1999 

- the notification of intention to commence 
building, excavation or compressed air work 

a) in the case of work, in relation to a single 
private dwelling-house 

$9.00 for every $1,000 or part 
thereof by which the cost of 
the work exceeds 
$265,000.00 

$9.00 for every $1,000 
or part thereof by whic 
the cost of the work 
exceeds $265,000.00 

b) in the case of work not being building 
work in relation to a single private dwelling 
house 

$9.00 for every $2,000.00 or 
part thereof by which the cost 
of the work exceeds 
$22,000.00 

$9.00 for every 
$2,000.00 or part 
thereof by which the 
cost of the work 
exceeds $22,000.00 

$9.00 together with $ 1.15 for 
each $1,000 or part thereof by 
which the cost of the work 
exceeds $210,000.00 

$9.00 together with 
$1.15 for each $1,000 
or part thereof by whic 
the cost of the work 
exceeds $210,000.00 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 


		(02)+61 2 6205 3700
	2014-08-05T11:53:02+1000
	Canberra
	ACT Parliamentary Counsel
	Document is authorised




